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Do Do o Do

Detailed Methodology

The fieldwork was carried out by the . The survey was coordinated by Dr.
RasaAlisauskiene of the public and market research company on behalf of
the

Data was collected throughout Georgia between September 13 and October 2, 2022 through face-to-face
computer -assisted personal interviewing (CAPl)inr e s p o n ¢themes s 0

The sample consisted of 1,500 permanent residents of Georgia aged 18 and older and eligible to vote. It is
representative of the general population by age, gender, region and settlement size.

A multistage probability sampling method was used with a0 r a n d @wm tpetécol to select households and the
0 | absitr t hrdethgdéto select respondents
A Stageone: All districts of Georgia are grouped into 10 regions. All regions of Georgia were surveyed (Thilisi
city 0 as a separate region) except for Abkhazeti and Samachablo (South Ossetia), which were excluded
due to the political situation.
A Stagetwo: selection of the settlements dcities and villages.
A Settlements were selected at random. The number of selected settlements in each region was
proportional to the share of population living in a particular type of settlement in each region.
A Stage three: primary sampling were randomly drawn within each stratum.

Data were weighted by gender, age, size of the settlement and region. National Statistics Office of Georgia data
0 De mo g r Sitpatian ¢n Georgia, 20196 was used as a source.

The margin of error does not exceed plus or minus 2.5 percentage points.
The responserate was 74 percent.
Charts and graphs may not add up to 100 percent due to rounding.

The survey was funded by the


http://www.gallup.com/region/en-us/europe.aspx
https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/

Disaggregate

Party preference**

Frequently Cited Disaggregates*

Disaggregation Category

United National Movement & United Opposition Strength in unity

Georgian Dream d Democratic Georgia

n=187

n=376

*Cited bases are weighted. Margin of error will vary with sample size n.

**Respondents were asked the folowing question: If parliamentary elections were held this coming Sunday, for which party, if

any, would you vote?
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In general, would you say that our country is heading in the right
direction or in the wrong direction?

epmRight direction «®=\\/rong direction Don't know/No answer
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How would you evaluate the prevailing mood of the Georgian
population?*
«@=0ptimism =o=Neutral e Pe ssimism

100% - 92% 92%
88%

60% 2% goos

30% 29% 29%
30% - 25% 2304 24%

9%
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*Under o0Optimism, 6 responses oBelief that the future willbetteee foi ni
are combined. Responses ONot much hope for a better f utRespoeseés and
0lnsecurity, worry, fear for the futured and o0Tot al

dio®appodmmn ts me
Dondt know/ No answer is not displayed. 6



How would you describe the current economic situation of your
household?

mVery good ®Somewhat good = Somewhatbad ®mVerybad ®"Dondt know/

Sep-22 169% <19
Mar-22 19% 19
Jun-21 16% 4%
Feb-21 a9
Jun-20

Oct-19
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Over the last 12 months, how has the economic situation in Georgia

changed?
m Improved a lot ® Improved somewhat m Stayed the same
® Worsened somewhat ® \Worsened a lot ® Don't know/No answer

Sep-22 T7¥EX)

Mar-22 ﬂ 1%% 18% 31% 45% <19

S YA 106% 18% 37% 39% 10

Oct-19 el 24% 35% 29% 29

Jun-19 ANEL

WSty 276 0 28% 3%
Mar-17 I - S T
Mar-16 ﬂ\l 25% 9
Feb-15 B

Feb-14 AR 22%
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Feb-13 D S TS
Nov-12 ZEEE s S T Y
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Mar-12

2% 26% 45% 17% 6% 4%
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What is the most important problem facing our country today?

(Respondents permitted to provide two spontaneous answers)

Economyii unemployment 58%
Economyf cost of living, high prices
Poverty
Economyii other/general
External conflicts/War
Education
Internal conflicts including ethnic and religious conflicts

Insecurity

lllicit drugs

m First mention
Healthcare

Corruption H Both mentions
Economyfi small business opportunities/access to loans
Political polarization
Crime / Public safety
Social services/benefits
Pensions
Other*

No (other) problem

20%

Don't know / No answer
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*Responses named by |l ess than one percent merged into 00ther. o6 9



What is the most important problem facing your town/village today?

(Respondents permitted to provide two spontaneous answers)

00

Economyii unemployment

43%
Economyfi cost of living, high prices 3704
Infrastructure
Water
Poverty Vi
Economyfi other/general i
Education 0/21%
Agriculture 005%
Healthcare (°5% W First mention
Insecurity 0/31% ® Both mentions
Environment 20 4%
Housing 0/‘:’3%
Pensions 0{5,’%
Corruption 1%/8/0
Economyfi small business opportunities/access to loans 0/%%
Other* 8% 15%
No (other) problem %gfg
Dondt know/ Oé.s%swer
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

*Responses named by less than one percent merged into 00Other. 610



What is the most important problem facing your household today?

(Respondents permitted to provide two spontaneous answers)

Economyfi cost of living, high prices ﬂ 44%
Economyfi unemployment m 30%
Poverty | 12%
Healthcare ﬂ 11%

4%

Economyfi other/general

11%
Pensions H%G%
Housing 320 6%
Social services/benefits 0/21% Eirst .
B First mention
Economyfi small business opportunities/access to loans 4% = Both mentions

2%

Insecurity 504
Water Ho/%%

Agriculture 1%/8/0

Education 1%/8/0

8%
Other* ; 16%
(V)

4%
4%
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*Responses named by less than one percent merged into 0O0Other.

Don't know/No answer
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What do you think are the three

democratic development and future?
(Respondents permitted to provide three spontaneous answers)

Economic development 23% 16%

Bringing back lost territories 21% 16% @ 15%

Unemployment [REEA 24% 17%

Meeting EU Association Agreement obligations

Problems in education BEf =1 el

Human rights

_ i .
Corruption First mention

. . . . . .
Problems in the judiciary Second mention

®m Thi i
Freedom of the media ird mention
Other*
No (other) challenge

Don't know/No answer
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*Responses named by |l ess than one percent merged into 0O0Other.
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How do you feel about the direction of each of the following issues?
Have they progressed or regressed over the past year?

B Progressed* ™ Neither progressed nor regressed B Regressed* "Dondt know/ N

Freedom of expression 27% 38% 32% 2%
Media independence 24% 36% 36% 49
Education 21% 31% 44% 49

Individual human rights 19% 38% 41% 3%
Democracy 16% 39% 40% 5%

Fighting crime 15% 34% 47% 49

National security 14% 38% 41% 7%

EU accession EEEEEZ 36% 40% 10%

Fighting corruption 12% 37% 43% 9%

Economy EENEZ 18% 71% 19
Reducing political polarization 8% 35% 44% 14%

O‘% 26% 46% 66% 86% 160%

*Responses for oOprogressed a

combined under regressed.

l ot 6 and oprogressedod are
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